
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 April 2019 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair); Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair); Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon and Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Independent Advisor: Stephen Warren

Date of publication: 26 March 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel. 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2019 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Certification of Grants and Returns 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 16) 

5. External Audit Plan interim report  

The Committee will receive an oral report. 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Internal Audit report 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October to December 2018) (Pages 17 - 
34) 

7. Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 61) 

8. Counter Fraud Report Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018) (Pages 63 - 
68) 

9. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 69 - 79) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit and Standards Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda. 

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 January 2019
(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich, Cllr Kashif Haroon and 
Cllr Muhammad Saleem

Apologies: Cllr Simon Bremner

18. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 2
[...]
mproved in future external 
audits, including balance sheet reconciliation and over/under receipting. 

As stated in their report to the Committee, the outgoing External Auditors (KPMG) 
had issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 31 
July 2018, which meant that they believed the financial statements gave a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income 
for 2017/18. The financial statements included those of the pension fund.

Members enquired as to what steps the Council were taking to reduce the risk of 
error in its accounting in relation to the significant and other risks identified by the 
incoming External Auditors, BDO. The Chief Accountant advised that he will be 

Page 4



reviewing the audit process and would implement any new actions, in discussions 
with BDO. He was seeking to improve the structure of the accounts, which would 
assist members in their understanding and improve the narrative report. In answer 
to further questions, he stated that narrative changes would be reflected in the 
future statements of accounts and External Audit Plan.

The Committee noted:

The preparatory work which has been undertaken by officers to plan and prepare 
for the closure of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts to enable the audited 
accounts to be published by the 31 July 2019 and the key deadlines and process.

23. Internal Audit report 2018/19 Quarter 2 (July to September 2018)

This report brought together all aspects of internal audit work undertaken to date 
during 2018/19.  The report detailed audit progress and results from 1 July-30 
September 2018 (Quarter 2) and included details of the overdue high-risk 
recommendations outstanding and actions being taken by management to address 
these.

The Interim Head of Internal Audit highlighted the progress in implementing the 
audit recommendations. She advised Members on specific risk and compliance 
audits that had been removed from the 2018/19 including Adoptions (follow-up): 
This had been added to Quarter 3’s internal audit plan (October-December 2018). 
A full review had been added following the “no assurance” report issued in Quarter 
2 and management had reacted positively to the proposed recommendations from 
Internal Audit and they would action these changes.

The Interim Head of Audit referred to the outcomes from finalised 2018/19 internal 
audit work and this included the audit on Cyber Security, which had been at limited 
assurance level, management had taken responsibility for the issues of risk 
identified and were progressing actions to reduce that risk.

Members referred to the risk and compliance audit on Special Guardianship 
Orders (SGO’s) that had been removed from the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 
They requested whether this could be considered in the 2019/20 internal audit 
plan, which would be submitted to the Committee for approval in due course. (A 
special guardianship order is an order appointing one or more individuals to be a 
child's 'special guardian'. It is a private law order made under the Children Act 
1989 and is intended for those children who cannot live with their birth parents and 
who would benefit from a legally secure placement.)  

The Committee noted the report. 

24. Counter Fraud report Quarter 2 2018/19 (July-September 2018)

The report brought together all aspects of counter fraud work undertaken to date 
during 2018/19.  The report detailed progress from 1 July to 30 September 2018 
(Quarter 2).

The Committee noted the report. 

Page 5



25. Information Governance Annual report

In the year that saw the biggest changes in data protection law in 20 years coming 
into effect, the report provided an update on information governance issues within 
the Council. This report also set out the work that has been competed in the past 
year. Information Governance primarily focussed on the Council’s obligations 
under the Freedom of Information Act, Lo
[...]
 that are 
currently covered in the Constitution and the areas that could be considered to be 
amended in future.  They requested that this would be an agenda item at the next 
meeting pending any subsequent review of the terms of reference, which would 
need to be agreed by Assembly.

Members noted the workplan.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3 April 2019

Title: Certification of Grants and Returns 2017/18

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report For information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author:  Thomas Mulloy Contact Details:
E-mail: thomas.mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

This report seeks to provide the outcome of assurance work on the Council’s grants and 
returns during 2017-18.

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the contents of this report.

Reason(s)

The Council’s vision and priorities are underpinned by the theme ‘a well-run 
organisation’ as set out in the corporate plan. Completion of grant claims and returns 
contributes to the financial principle of income maximisation.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 – England and Wales requires that 
every local authority should “make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for 
the administration of those affairs”.

1.2 This responsibility is extended by section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 – England and Wales which requires a report to all Members to be made by 
the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer, if there 
is or likely to be unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced budget.

1.3 For the purposes of the provision of assurance by the Section 151 Officer, this 
report will cover the external audit report on grants and returns during 2017-18.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:thomas.mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk


2. KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns 2017-18

Each year the Council’s grants and returns are subject to an audit carried out by 
KPMG. They are:

- Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim (£131m)
- Pooling of Capital Receipts Return (£29m)
- Teacher’s Pension Agency Return (£20m)

Unqualified certificates were issued for all returns. This is in line with last year’s 
outcome. 

No adjustments were necessary to the grants and returns as a result of certification 
work during the year. In addition, there were no recommendations raised from work 
done and no recommendations outstanding from previous years’ work on grants 
and returns.
This is a testament to our staff who have ensured the working papers provided for 
audit are accurate and appropriately supported by evidence. 

3. Conclusion

3.1 The Committee is asked to note the unqualified conclusion of all returns for the 
year. 

4. Financial implications

4.1 There are none.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 As observed in the body of this report the Director of Finance has a statutory duty, 
under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 73 of the Local 
Government Act 1985, to ensure that there are proper arrangements in place to 
administer the Council’s financial affairs. The arrangements include the use of an 
independent Auditor whose report is attached. 

Appendix
Appendix 1: KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns 2017-18

Page 10



Annual Report on grants 
and returns 2017/18

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

—

March 2019

P
age 11



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Neil Thomas

Partner

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +44 (0)20 7311 1379
ne
[...]
rns in 2017/18 

was £44,008.

P
age 15



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

kpmg.com/uk

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 16



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

3 April 2019

Title: Internal Audit report 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October to December 2018)

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Christopher Martin, 
Head of Assurance 

Contact Details:

Tel: 020 8227 2170
E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating 
Officer 

Summary: 
This report brings together all aspects of internal audit work undertaken to date 
during 2018/19.  The report details audit progress and results to 31 December 2019 
and includes details of the overdue high-risk recommendations outstanding and 
actions being taken by management to address these. 

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.

1. Risk and compliance audits 2018/19  
1.1. The planned risk and compliance audit plan has one new review added and three 

removed / deferred for consideration for 2019/20 as detailed in Section 1.      
1.2. At the end of Q3, 57% of the risk and compliance audits were at least at draft 

report stage, exceeding the target of 50%.

2. Schools audits 2018/19 
2.1. Work is completed to risk assess the schools in the Borough to inform a risk-

based schools’ audit plan and this was finalised in December 2018. 
2.2. The changes to the schools audit plan were the addition of seven schools as a 

result of the risk assessment.  

3. Outcomes of the internal audit work   
3.1. We have issued the following final reports in the quarter: four risk and compliance 

audit repor
[...]
age 34



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

 3 April 2019

Title: Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2019/20

Open Report For Discussion & Agreement
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Christopher Martin,  
Head of Assurance 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2174
E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Summary: 
The Internal Audit Charter defines the purpose, activity and responsibility of internal 
audit activity and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been updated 
by the Head of Assurance and contains no significant changes from previously. 

The Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 onwards details how the internal audit service will 
be delivered and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been updated 
by the Head of Assurance to reflect current practice, which has been developed to 
improve the Internal Audit service.  

The Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 has been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.  
It has been fully funded to enable production of an annual internal audit opinion.

Recommendations: 

The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to:

(i) Approve the draft Internal Audit Charter. 
(ii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 onwards
(iii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

1 Internal Audit Charter (“the Charter”)

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of the internal audit activity to be formally defined in an internal 
audit charter.  The PSIAS require periodic review of the Charter by the Chief Audit 
Executive and to be presented to senior management and the board for approval. 

1.2 The Charter is reviewed at least annually by the Head of Assurance and presented 
for approval.  The Charter was last presented to the Public Accounts and Audit 
Select Committee on 27th June 2018.  This Chater will
[...]
 internal audit risk assessment and plan, the requirement to produce an 
annual internal audit opinion has been considered by determining the level of internal audit 
coverage over the audit universe and key risks. 

7. Changes to the plan 

The plan is a live document and therefore audits will be added and removed to the plan 
where there are significant changes, including changes to activities, risks and assurances.  
Quarterly updates to Assurance Group and the Audit and Standards Committee 
throughout the year will include details of changes to the plan. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 April 2019

Title: Counter Fraud Report Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018)

Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
Open Report For Information
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author Kevin Key, Counter 
Fraud Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2850 
E-mail: kevin.key@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating 
Officer 

Summary: 
This report brings together all aspects of counter fraud work undertaken to date 
during 2018/19.  The report details progress to 30 September 2018 

Recommendation:
The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.

Reason(s):
Assurance work helps to ensure good practice in corporate governance, risk 
management and internal controls all of which assist service areas in meeting their 
aims and the overall Council objectives.

1. Summary of counter fraud work undertaken for quarter 3 2018/19

1.1 The tables below indicate the level of work completed in the two separate areas 
for which the team are responsible; Housing Investigation and Corporate Fraud.                                          

2. Corporate Fraud Activity including Whistleblowing

2.1 The update on corporate fraud activity for Quarter 3 is set out below. The team 
receives many referrals throughout each quarter and will log and assess 
[...]
inise any matters should fall under the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
remit; 

Attached at Appendix A is a copy of the Committee’s terms of reference showing the 
proposed changes in ‘revision mode’.

It is intended that the above revisions would be presented to the Assembly on 15 May 
2019 alongside a number of other proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to:

(i) Endorse the proposed changes to the Committee’s terms of reference as set out 
in Appendix A to the report; and

(ii) Note that the proposed changes shall be presented for approval to the Assembly 
on 15 May 2019.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in meeting its priority of “a well-run organisation” through improved 
governance arrangements. 

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 A ”Review of Council Governance Arrangements” report was submitted to and 
agreed by the Assembly on 28 February 2018. This recommended the creation of 
an Audit and Standards Committee, to combine the responsibilities of the existing 
Standards Committee and the audit functions held by the PAASC, to come into 
effect for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

1.2 PAASC had previously maintained a scrutiny overview function in addition to its 
audit responsibilities.  The scrutiny functions under PAASC were to transfer to the 
new Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the governance review.

1.3 At the meeting on 26 September 2018 and following the comments of the 
Independent Adviser (Audit), the Committee requested details of the functions the 
Committee was covering and the reports received in those areas. This information 
was sent to Members prior to the Committee’s meeting on 16 January 2019. 

1.4 At the meeting on 16 January 2019, the Committee further requested an agenda 
item for this meeting in order to discuss a review of the terms of reference in greater 
detail, which is the subject of this report. 

2. Proposal and Issues

2.1 The primary roles
[...]
ittee must be consulted prior to any changes being 
proposed to the audit-related functions within the Financial Regulations and Rules 
(Part 4 Chapter 2 of the Constitution).  The revised wording is as follows:
“Considering proposed changes to the Council’s Financial Regulations and Rules, 
as they relate to audit functions.”

Clause (xix) currently refers to “Considering the Council’s compliance with its own 
and other published standards and controls.”  This wording is quite vague and its 
intended purpose is covered by the Committee’s responsibilities in relation to 
considering, amongst others, the Annual Statement of Accounts, the Annual 
Governance Report, the Information Governance Annual Report and the Internal 
Audit and Corporate Counter Fraud Annual Report.

2.3.3 Governance (clauses (xx) and (xxii))
Similar to paragraph 2.3.1 above, the clauses “Considering regular reports 
concerning the financial management of the Council, including in year expenditure 
against budgets and use of reserves” and “Considering the robustness of the 
Council’s annual budget setting process” relate to activities under the general remit 
of the Cabinet.  The responsibility for scrutinising any areas of concern relating to 
these issues should sit within the remit of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

2.4 The intention is to include the above revisions in a report to the Assembly on 15 
May 2019 alongside a number of other proposed changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.

Page 71



3. Consultation

3.1 The proposals in this report have been discussed with relevant officers within the 
Council’s Democratic Services, Legal and Finance services.

3.2 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has also been consulted on the 
associated changes to that Committee’s terms of reference.

4. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by Katherine Heffernan, Group Manager, Finance

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  The costs of running 
[...]
ort 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October to December 2018)
	7 Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2019/20
	8 Counter Fraud Report Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018)
	9 Review of the Committee Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference Report - App. A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 April 2019
(7:00  - 7:42 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josie Channer (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Simon Bremner, Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr John Dulwich and Cllr Muhammad 
Saleem

Apologies: Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah and Cllr Kashif Haroon

29. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

30. Minutes - 16 January 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were confirmed as correct, 
subject to the following caveat:

Paragraph six under minute 21 should read “Members referred to controls to 
mitigate risks and effective budgetary control.”

31. Certification of Grants and Returns 2017/18

A representative of the Council’s outgoing external auditor, KPMG, presented the 
report setting out the outcome of assurance work on the Council’s grants and 
returns for 2017-18, which included Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, Pooling of 
Capital Receipts Return and Teacher’s Pension Agency Return. 

The Committee noted the report which stated that unqualified certificates were 
issued for all returns and wished to recognise the hard work of Council staff in 
ensuring the evidence base for the assurance work was accurate and orderly.

32. External Audit Plan interim report

The Council’s Chief Accountant provided an oral update on behalf of BDO, the 
Council’s incoming external auditor, in relation to the External Audit Plan which 
comprised the following information:

 Interim testing had been completed and work had been substantially done, 
pending some queries mainly around payroll and some of the transaction 
items;

 Most of the systems work had been undertaken and a walk through of all 
the key controls showed no control deficiencies to note. Some areas, mainly 
in Adult and Social Care, needed to be followed up where the system notes 
were not quite finished; 

 Work had started on the company accounts, groups and subsidiaries; and
 The next external audit, ISA 260, would be undertaken in June - July and 

would be shared with the Committee at the next meeting on 23 July 2019.



In response to a question, the Chief Accountant stated that the audit report in July 
would be based on draft accounts which were currently not published. There was a 
statutory requirement on the Council to publish its accounts by the end of May. 
The audit would begin on 3 June 2019 and be completed over a period of 
approximately six weeks. The findings should be ready to be reported to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 

The Committee noted the oral update provided. 

33. Internal Audit report 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October to December 2018)

The Council’s Head of Assurance presented the Internal Audit report for Quarter 3, 
2018/19 which detailed progress and results to 31 December 2019, the high-risk 
recommendations which were outstanding, and the actions being taken by 
management to address these.

In response to questions, the Head of Assurance stated that:

 When considering the Audit Plan for the year, an analysis was undertaken 
of the risk profile of the Local Authority which helped determine the areas to 
select for internal audit; 

 The Head of Workforce Change had confirmed that there were a number of 
mandatory training areas for managers including training on the General 
Data Protection Regulation, equalities and diversity, and recruitment, which 
managers must complete refreshers of every three years. Job adverts were 
not released until the Workforce Governance Group had confirmation that 
the relevant recruitment training had been undertaken. The Chief Executive 
chaired the Group, which considered all recruitment requests from 
managers., 

 In relation to records management, the Council’s recruitment policy was 
being amended and would require managers to retain the relevant 
recruitment documentation for a period of six months, to make it available to 
HR.  

In response to questions, the Chief Operating Officer stated that recruitment 
training was undertaken in-house and that it was a requirement that managers 
undertake training every three years. Some managers recruited frequently and 
were more familiar with the correct processes and procedures, but those who did 
not would need to attend refresher courses more frequently. 

In response to questions, the Head of Assurance provided the following update on 
progress made on three high risk findings of the audit, as follows:

 The recommendation relating to record-keeping compliance and the risk 
presented by the lack of a list of ‘information asset owners’ was on track to 
be completed by December 2019;

 The recommendation relating to planning enforcement and the risk 
presented by the lack of policies and operational procedures, was complete, 
subject to the work receiving sign-off; and 

 The recommendation relating to the security of corporate buildings and the 
undertaking of risk assessments had been followed up, and the draft report 
stated that progress was positive. 



In response to a question regarding the addition of seven schools to the schools’ 
audit plan, the Head of Assurance stated that his predecessor would have worked 
with professionals from the finance department to undertake risk assessments of 
all maintained schools. The schools deemed relatively high-risk would have been 
picked for inclusion in the audit plan. 

The Committee noted the report.  

34. Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2019/20

The Head of Assurance presented a report on the Draft Internal Audit Charter, 
Strategy and Plan for 2019/20, which were presented to the Committee for 
approval. The Internal Audit Charter defined the purpose, activity and responsibility 
of internal audit activity, the Internal Audit Strategy detailed how the Council was 
going to deliver the internal audit service and the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 had 
been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.

In response to questions, the Head of Assurance stated that the process for 
selecting particular items for inclusion in the Internal Audit Plan was very much a 
managed process, involving liaison with all stakeholders of the internal audit 
service, including the Council’s directors, to ensure the Plan was on the right track 
in light of emerging areas of risk and new legislation. He also undertook a horizon 
scanning exercise with colleagues from other local authorities and liaised with 
industry experts such as PWC and Mazars. In addition, there were areas of audit 
that had been agreed by this Committee which were included in the Plan. 
Furthermore, discussions with the Council’s external auditor, BDO, ensured that 
the Internal Audit Plan met their expectations and there were not any gaps. There 
were a number of days contingency which meant that any further risk areas 
identified could be addressed during the year. 

The Independent Advisor to the Committee suggested that it would potentially be 
helpful if a brief explanation could be added to the table in section four of Appendix 
3 of the report, as to why the particular item has been included in the Plan, for the 
Committee to understand how it had been compiled. The Head of Assurance 
stated that he would be happy to provide this. 

In response to a question, the Head of Assurance stated that Internal Audit’s 
scope included reviewing risk within Council-owned companies such as BeFirst. 
BeFirst had a shareholder panel which would have oversight of the company’s risk 
management plan. The Chief Operating Officer stated that whilst the Council’s 
internal audit service would audit the processes BeFirst delivered on the Council’s 
behalf, BeFirst were responsible in their own right to ensure they carried out their 
policies and procedures correctly, and for this they had their own audit committee.  
In response to the Committee’s request she stated that she would be happy to 
request a briefing from the Council’s shareholder panel, outlining how they 
reviewed the risks recognised by BeFirst for the next appropriate meeting of this 
Committee. 

In response to a question, the Chief Operating Officer started that the budget 
supporting the Internal Audit Plan had not changed for the last couple of years. 
The budget was not only for council staff but also for the contracts with BDO and 
Mazarz. The number of days allocated to carry out the Plan was what drove the 



budget and the service always tried to keep to the budget as far as possible. She 
was happy to share copy of the budget with members. 

The Committee approved:

(i) The draft Internal Audit Charter; 

(ii) The draft Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 onwards; and 

(iii) The draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

35. Counter Fraud Report Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018)

The Head of Assurance presented the report which brought together all aspects of 
counter fraud work undertaken to date during 2018/19 in relation to housing and 
corporate fraud. He asked the Committee to note that in Quarter 3, the counter 
fraud team worked to recover three properties and prevent six successions/ right 
to buys, which resulted in savings for the Authority of £440 000. 

In response to a question, the Head of Assurance stated that:

 A person who lost their council tenancy because they were not entitled to it, 
was not prevented from joining the housing register and it did not prevent 
them being offered a home, as they must be treated according to their 
circumstances at the time.  

 The Council could undertake a data matching exercise between a 
prospective tenant with those who already had tenancies to help prevent 
housing fraud within the borough. In relation to prospective tenants who 
held a council tenancy outside the borough, the National Fraud Initiative 
undertook a bi-annual data matching exercise to see if dual tenancies were 
held.  

 It was very difficult to compare the borough’s level of fraud with that of other 
boroughs because they had different size and type of housing stock and 
different size waiting lists, so a direct comparison was unlikely to be helpful. 

 In relation to the reference in the report to a criminal investigation into theft 
from the Council by four members of council staff, the Council was working 
to make its controls more robust in that section of the Council, encouraging 
proactive reporting of fraud and suspected fraud in all areas of the Council 
and emphasising the message that people who are tempted to commit 
fraud against the Authority will face consequences. 

 Council employees were subject to the terms and conditions of their 
employment which dictated what they could and could not do in relation to 
secondary employment elsewhere. There was also a register of interests 
that employees were required to sign, as necessary. Working for the 
Council would not necessarily stop them providing a service elsewhere but 
it could do, depending on the nature and circumstances of their other 
employment and the impact on the Council and the borough’s residents. 

The Committee noted the report and the good work of the Council’s fraud team in 
preventing and dealing with fraud within the Council and in the borough. 



36. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference

The Chief Operating Officer presented a report proposing revisions to the 
Committees terms of reference following discussions at the Committee’s meetings 
on 26 September 2018 and 16 January 2019. It was intended that the proposed 
revisions would be presented to the Assembly on 15 May 2019 alongside a 
number of other proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution.
 
In response to a question, the Chief Operating Officer stated that officers would be 
pleased to check the proposed terms of reference against the suggested terms of 
reference in the CIPFA guidance before they were put to the Assembly for 
approval. 

The Committee: 

i. Approved the proposed changes to the Committee’s terms of reference as 
set out in Appendix A to the report; and

ii. Noted that the final set of proposed changes would be presented for 
approval to the Assembly on 15 May 2019.


